

A12-1149

No. A12-1258

State of Minnesota

In the Supreme Court

Mary Kiffmeyer, Scott J. Newman, Warren Limmer, Julianne Ortman, Mike Parry, Sean Nienow, David Brown, David Senjem, Bill Ingebrigtsen, Paul Gazelka, Roger Chamberlain, Ray Vandever, Claire Robling, all individuals, registered voters, and Members of the Minnesota Legislature; Jeff Davis, an individual and registered voter; Dan McGrath, an individual and a registered voter; Minnesota Majority, Inc., a nonprofit corporation; and ProtectMyVote.com, an association of individuals and registered ballot committee,

Petitioners,

vs.

Mark Ritchie, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and Lori Swanson, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Minnesota.

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

Erick Kaardal (Minn. 229647)**
MOHRMAN KAARDAL, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076
kaardal@mklaw.com

Cleta Mitchell (D.C. 433386)^*
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION
2029 K Street NW, Ste 300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone (202) 683-9405
Facsimile (888) 815-5641
cmitchell@actright.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Kaylan L. Phillips (Ind. 30405-84)*
Zachary S. Kester (Ind. 28630-49)*
Noel H. Johnson (Wisc. 1068004)*
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 West Main Street
Plainfield, Indiana 46168
Telephone (202) 683-9405
Facsimile (888) 815-5641
kphillips@actright.com
zkester@actright.com
njohnson@actright.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

**Pro Hac Vice Motions Granted*

^ Lead Counsel

*** Local Counsel and Counsel at
Oral Argument*

Alan I. Gilbert
Solicitor General
Kristyn Anderson
Michael Everson
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
al.gilbert@ag.state.mn.us

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

William Pentelovich (#85078)
Richard G. Wilson (#16544X)
Justin H. Perl (#151397)
Wayne S. Moskowitz (#17936X)
Alain M. Baudry (#186685)
Catherine Ahlin-Halverson (#0350473)
Jesse D. Mondry (#0388831)
Maslon Edelman Borman & Brand, LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-4140
Tel: (612) 672-8200
Tel: (612) 672-8397
bill.pentelovitch@maslon.com

Bruce D. Manning (312289)
Laura E. Nelson (342798)
Jamie R. Kurtz (391792)
Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P.
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
T: 612-349-8500
F: 612-339-4181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Section 204D.15 Does Not Limit the Legislature’s Authority to Title Constitutional Amendments	2
A. The Legislature Has Sole Constitutional Authority to Propose Constitutional Amendments.....	3
B. Respondents Have Acknowledged the Legislature’s Ability to Title Constitutional Amendments	10
II. The Governor’s Symbolic “Veto” Has No Legal Effect on a Proposed Constitutional Amendment	11
III. The Secretary’s Ballot Title Is Not Appropriate Because It Completely Omits Reference to Photographic Identification and Is Misleading	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const., art. IX, § 1 *passim*

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 3C.01 11 n.8
Minn. Stat. § 204D.15 *passim*
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 8
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 8
Minn. Stat. § 645.26 9

CASES

Bergman v. Mills
988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. 1999) 8 n.6
Bonhiver v. Fugelso, Porter, Simich and Whiteman, Inc.,
355 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1984) 9
Brayton v. Pawlenty,
768 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010) 6 n.3, 8
Breza v. Kiffmeyer,
723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006) 3, 5
Rukavina v. Pawlenty,
684 N.W.2d 525 (2004) 7 n.5
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Bowen,
192 Cal. App. 4th 110 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) 6 n.4
State v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
609 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2000) 7
State v. Duluth & Northern Minnesota Railway Co.,
102 Minn. 26, 112 N.W. 897 (1907) 6
State ex rel. Marr v. Stearns,
72 Minn. 200, 75 N.W. 210 (1898) 3-4
State v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
713 N.W.2d 350 (Minn. 2007) 6
Weiler v. Ritchie,
788 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. 2010) 15 n.11

MISCELLANEOUS

H.F. 2285, ch. 151, 85th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2008) 10

H.F. 2461, ch. 88, art. 3, 84th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2005)	13 n.10
<i>HF2461 Status in House for Legislative Session 84, available at</i> https://www.revisor.mn.gov/revisor/pages/search_status/status_detail.ph p ?b=House&f=HF2461&ssn=0&y=2005	13 n.10
H.F. 2738, ch. 167, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
H.F. 2738 Status in House for Legislative Session 87	13
<i>League of Women Voters, et al., v. Ritchie</i> , No. A12-0920	1 n.1
Mo. Const. art. III, Sec. 31	8 n.6
Mo. Gen. Stat. § 116.160	8 n.6
